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LABOURERS THROWN OUT OF EMPLOYMENT.

1153 Shri -AMIYO KUMAR GHOSH will the Minister, in charge’ of the ' Labour Department, be pleased to state—
' (@) whether it is a fact that there.are two Unions, viz., Musabani Copper Mines Union and Mahun Bhandar Factory Union in the -
district of Singhbhum, and ‘whether it'is a “fact that by compromise .
between . the Musabani Copper Mines Union and the mine owners a .
bonus of 63 weeks, pay was advanced to the labourers of the said mines pending. ad]udlca.tlon of the matter; .

(b) whether it is a fact that 1,400 labourers out ‘of the total _
pumber of 1; 800 labourers of the Mahu Bhandar Factory submitted proposals to the management of the factory to give them an advance
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1In the absence of the member thie reply | was given at the requesf.-
. of Shri Srish Chandra Baner]ee.
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i/the cdse of . mine-labourers under the guidance of mine wunion

d ‘that the management agreed to pay them;

prohibited the menagement of the factory from paying any bonus to the labourers and that the management according to his orders stopped payment of 6% weeks’ pay in advance as bonus;
of the Factory Union on the show-demand of 8 weeks’ pay agan
;= () whether it is- a fact. that due to. the- show-strike in the factory about 2,500 mine labourers have been thrown out of employ-mment; if go, the reason why, the Labour Department i silent. over the happenings ‘and rot taking any steps to_ease the situation ¥
' - Shii BIRCHAND PATEL : (a) The answer is- in the affirmative,
. by The management made such & olaim. The Mosaban] Mines Workers® Union "also made & ‘similar. claim. But the total strike: by ‘workers employed in the factory on the issue of the profit sharing bonus leaves no room for-doubt that the claim that 1,400 labourers, out of & “total of 1,800 were agresable to accept 6% weoks’ ‘wages
88 ‘bonus. has no basis. _ Do | |
" (oY It is o fact that the Assistant Labour Commissioner advised the management, that it would not be right to pay 64 weeks’ wages in advance as . bonus to any worker when the Union thab was recoguised by them did mot favour such a payment, |
(dy The. question is'vague. But it is-not, correct to sy that the ke’ was called on the basis of payment of 8 weeks' ‘wages ag the profit, sharing. bonus scheme. . -0 0
- {¢) Though official confirmation is lacking, it has been alleged he Mosabgni , Mines ‘Workefs' Unioty' that ‘§ome' ‘workers hava

B B

t6. ‘the situation. The Labour Commissioner tried to bring ' about & ettlement but the coneiliation could not suoceed. A recommiendation timately. to, taking - over .th
if the’ partiés. o nob' con
., Shri SRISH GHANDRA

%0 & settlement meanwhile, . |
BANERJEE. : - I would like
mmisgioner: meddle in ‘the m

“weeks’ pa,y asbonuS\ ‘petiding 'adjudication, aé has been done een. laid Off g6 the Mines. The Lsbour ‘Department : ig 'fully alive has been made. to the Govertment, of India for teking action under

_(c) whether it is a fact that the Assistant Labour Commissioner '

. (d) whether it is a fact that a strike was staged by the President dvance towards /bonus, The. demand was' mainly ‘for the revisiay
I - \ Vi i |

he ,I@@ﬁétriés_'.'@F"‘.@lbpmenﬂ_&nd Regulation) ‘Act, 1951, with.a view = .
' zin, ho factory under Government ‘control,
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".Shri SRISH ' CHANDRA - BANERJEE © ernment; -
aware that the factory owmers were readyto pay 6{,» weeks’ wages 8§ bonus ?

Shri BIRCHAND PATEL The reply is in - the effirmintive,

., . Shri SRISH CHANDRA BANERIJEE : What steps did Govern-
% ment take t> avoid the strike that was resorted to ? . K
Shri BIRCHAND PATEL :. The Unién was asking- for 12 weeks®;
nue which the factory management was not, willing. to accept and .
) the strike is continuing peacefully. In the interest of collective bargammg :
;0 Government did not think it desirablé to intervene. o

: Shri SRISH CHANDRA BANERIJEE : Arising . out of (b) whee ther 1,400 workers out of 1,800 were -ready. to -enter into’ oompromxSe- :
with the factory owners, why was the’ strike resorted to.? :
- Shri. BIRCHAND PATEL : Perhaps the hon’ble member has not heard -the angwer, o
N ‘Shri SRISH CHANDRA BA\NERJEE Wﬂl yeu kmdly agamn '
- clarify ¢ . s
- Shri BIRCHAND PATEL The total stnke by workers _employed v in ‘the factory on- the issue- “of the profit sharig “bonus leaves no -
rogm for doubt that the claim that 1,400 lgbourers, out of a total of - 1,800 - ‘were: agreeable 1;0 a.ccapt .of I% weeks’ wa.ges 88 bonus haa
.00 basxs o i ' 3
. . -§hri NANDKISHORE NARAIN In reply to clause (c), it hasl '
_ Just been stated. that. because the: particular Labour Union did ot
-favour so the payment was not made, I want to know .whether it is the pohcy of Government to stop: payment of .wages to workers ,' if there is'any ‘dispute betWeen the rivael ynions. . ' -
* §hri’ BIRCHAND PATEL : 'I'he “policy of: Government " tm ' the workex!s should get the mexlmum beneﬁt as fa.r as ;posmble '

‘tiri NANDKISHORE . NARAIN : - Why has it. been snid thag -
" the rayment wes not allowed by the’ Asslstant‘ L&beur Comm:smonerg “ Shri BIRCHAND PA‘I‘EL It *haal not . been. md. "
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